

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 20-0202
)
 RYAN JOSEPH HAHN,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE TAMRA ROBERTS, JUDGE
(MOTION TO SUPPRESS)
HONORABLE PATRICK A. MCELYEA (TRIAL & SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	11
Routing Statement	18
Statement of the Case	19
Argument	
I. The district court erred in denying Hahn’s motion to suppress because the trash survey was conducted in violation of his right against unreasonable searches and seizures under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution	28
Conclusion	64
II. If the constitutional issues raised above were waived or otherwise not preserved, counsel was ineffective	65
Conclusion	82
Request for Oral Argument	82
Attorney's Cost Certificate	82
Certificate of Compliance	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	49
Beltz v. State, 221 P.3d 328 (Alaska 2009)	56-57
California v. Greenwood, 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	49-50, 52-53, 55-56
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	71
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	74, 76-77
Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	35-36
Franklin v. Bonner, 207 N.W. 778 (Iowa 1926)	67
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	73
Grider v. State, No. 17-1126, 2018 WL 5292087 (Iowa Ct. App. October 24, 2018).....	51
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	77
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	63
In re Chambers, 152 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1967)	69
In re Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	68
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	73, 76

Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Corr. Serv., 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	66-67
Ledezma v. State, 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)	80
Litchfield v. State, 824 N.E.2d 356 (Ind. 2005)	57
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	61
Oliver v. United States, 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	34
People v. Krivda, 486 P.2d 1262 (Cal. 1971)	58
People v. Krivda, 504 P.2d 457 (Cal. 1973)	58
Planned Parenthood v. Reynolds ex rel. State, 915 N.W. 2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	70
Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997).....	68
State v. Allen, No. 01-1823, 2003 WL 1523879 (Iowa Ct. App. March 26, 2003).....	51
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	69, 78
State v. Boland, 800 P.2d 1112 (Wash 1990).....	57
State v. Breuer, 577 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1998)	31
State v. Brothorn, 832 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2013).....	79
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	48
State v. Carter, 696 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005).....	31, 42
State v. Clay, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012).....	65

State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	47-48
State v. Crane, 329 P.3d 689 (N.M. 2014).....	56
State v. Davis, 679 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2004)	62
State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	71
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	48-49
State v. Gogg, 561 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1997)	61
State v. Hempele, 576 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1990).....	57
State v. Henderson, 435 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	49
State v. Hrbek, 336 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1983)	79
State v. Ingram, 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018).....	48
State v. Kern, No. 03-1615, 2004 WL 1836220 (Iowa Ct. App., July 28, 2004)	50
State v. Lane, 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007)	65
State v. Lewis, 675 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 2004)	34, 39
State v. Lien, 441 P.3d 185 (Ore. 2019)	56
State v. Lopez, 872 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2015).....	77
State v. Lovig, 675 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2004).....	29

State v. MacKenzie, No. 14-1509, 2016 WL 6651866 (Iowa Ct. App., Nov. 9, 2016)	50
State v. May, No. 13-0628, 2014 WL 1714460 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2014)	50
State v. McNeal, 867 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2015)	61
State v. Morris, 680 A.2d 90 (Vt. 1996).....	57
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	45, 47-49
State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	65
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	31
State v. Paredes, 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009).....	30, 78
State v. Schoelerman, 315 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1982).....	79
State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	48-49
State v. Skola, 634 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).....	50
State v. Tanaka, 701 P.2d 1274 (Haw. 1985)	57
State v. Thomas, 540 N.W.2d 658 (Iowa 1995)	62
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	75
State v. Turner, 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001)	47, 49
State v. Watts, 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011).....	63
State v. Weir, 414 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1987).....	63

State v. Williams, 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	30-31, 78
State v. Williams, No. 07-1065, 2008 WL 2746480 (Iowa Ct. App. July 16, 2008)	51
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 694 (1984)	80
United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	74
United States v. Dunn, 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	34-35
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	43-45
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)....	69, 71-72, 74
Wiborg v. United States, 163 U.S. 632 (1896)	77
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	43, 61
U.S. Const. amend. VI	69, 78
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	69, 71, 75, 78
Iowa Const. art. I § 6	71
Iowa Const. art. I, § 8	43, 47, 61
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	75
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	69, 78
Iowa Const. art. V, § 1	67
Iowa Const. art. V § 4	67

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 602.4102(2) (2019)..... 68

Iowa Code § 814.7 (2019) 66

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 43

Edwin G. Fee, Jr., Criminal Procedure I: Narrowing the Protection of the Fourth Amendment, 1989 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 371 (1991)..... 58

Stephen E. Henderson, The Timely Demise of the Fourth Amendment Third Party Doctrine, 96 Iowa L. Rev. Bull. 39 (2011)..... 58

Madeline A. Herdrich, Note, California v. Greenwood: The Trashing of Privacy, 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 993 (1989) 59

Orin S. Kerr, The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009)..... 58

Kevin E. Maldonado, Comment, California v. Greenwood: A Proposed Compromise to the Exploitation of the Objective Expectation Privacy, 38 Buff. L. Rev. 647 (1990)..... 59

Search and Seizure-Garbage Searches, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 191 (1988)..... 59

Senate Video 2019-03-28 at 1:49:10-1:49:20, statements of
Senator Dawson, available at
[https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?
view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019
-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=I](https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=I) 74
